
10.1071/HRv26n1_bib 
© CSIRO 2015 
Historical Records of Australian Science, 2015, 26(1) 

 

Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, No. 35, 2014 
 
Compiled by Helen M. Cohn 
 
eScholarship Research Centre, The University of Melbourne. Email: cohnhkr@gmail.com  
 
This bibliography includes material relating to the history of science in Australia, New 
Zealand, New Guinea and other islands of the Pacific Ocean near Australia, and Antarctica, 
mostly published in 2014. For this series of bibliographies history of science broadly covers 
the natural sciences (mathematics, physical sciences, earth sciences and biological sciences), 
some of the applied sciences (including medical and health sciences, agriculture and related 
subjects, and engineering), and human sciences (anthropology and psychology). Biographical 
material relating to these sciences is also of interest, as are conference proceedings and 
theses.  

The sources used in compiling this Bibliography include those that have proved useful in the 
past in finding relevant citations. More that 200 journals were scanned for citations to articles 
and book reviews on subjects covered. The library resources of The University of Melbourne 
were especially helpful, as were the catalogues of the National Library of Australia, the 
National Library of New Zealand Te Puna Mātauranga O Aotearoa and the Royal Botanic 
Gardens Melbourne.  

Thanks are due to those people who sent items or information about new publications for 
inclusion in the Bibliography, particularly Professor Rod Home who assiduously alerts the 
compiler to citations he finds. Thanks are also due to the staff of eScholarship Research 
Centre, especially Helen Morgan and Ailie Smith, for assistance in producing this 
bibliography. Dr Monika Wells kindly proofread the draft and made a number of pertinent 
comments. Readers are invited to continue to send information on the publication of books, 
journal articles, conference papers, reports, Master’s and PhD theses and reviews on the 
subject published for inclusion in future bibliographies 

 
 
 



History of Australian Science – General 

1. CLANCY, R., MANNING, J. and BROLSMA, H., Mapping Antarctica: a Five Hundred 
Year Record of Discovery (Dordrecht: Springer, 2014), 300 pp. 

2. COHN, Helen M., ‘Bibliography of the History of Australian Science, no. 34, 2013’, 
Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 123–41. 

3. HORNE, Julia and SHERINGTON, Geoffrey, Sydney: the Making of a Public University 
(Melbourne: Miegunyah Press, 2012), 356 pp. 

History of Natural Sciences 

4. ANDERSON, Athol, ‘A Fragile Plenty: Pre-European Māori and the New Zealand 
Environment’ in Making a New Land: Environmental Histories of New Zealand, PAWSON, 
Eric and BROOKING, Tom, eds (2013), pp. 35–51. 

5. ATKIN, Andrew, ‘Louis Charles Bernacchi, Pioneer Antarctic Scientist and Explorer’, 
Records of the Canterbury Museum, 25 (2011), 1–11. 

6. BRANAGAN, D. F., ‘Carsten Egeberg Borchgrevink (1864–1934): the Man Who Claimed 
to be the First to Set Foot on Antarctica’, Earth Sciences History, 33 (1) (2014), 67–121. 

7. ETHERINGTON, John, ‘Recovering the Imperial Context of the Mid-Victorian 
Exploration of Northern Australia, 1855–57’ in European Perceptions of Terra Australis, 
SCOTT, Anne M., HIATT, Alfred, McILROY, Claire and WORTHAM, Christopher, eds 
(Farnham, Surrey: Ashgate, 2012), pp. 33–46. North Australian exploring Expedition led by 
A. C. Gregory. 

8. KENNEDY, Dane, The Last Blank Spaces: Exploring Africa and Australia (Cambridge, 
Massachusetts: Harvard University Press, 2013), 368 pp. 

9. RASMUSSEN, Carolyn, ‘How Can a Museum Collect Dead Things and Remain Alive? 
Reflections on the History of Museum Victoria’, Circa: the Journal of Professional 
Historians, 2102 (3) (2012), 63–73. 

10. ROBIN, Libby, MORTON, Steve and SMITH, Mike, ‘Writing a History of Scientific 
Endeavour in Australia’s Deserts’, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 143–
52. 

11. SMITH, Mike, ‘How the Desert got a Past: a History of Quaternary Research in 
Australia’s Deserts’, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 172–85. 

12. STRONG, B.W., Henry Vere Barclay: Centralian Explorer (Deniliquin (N.S.W.): the 
Author, 2013), 132 pp. First published 1989. 

13. WILLIAMS, Glyn, Naturalists at Sea: Scientific Travellers from Dampier to Darwin 
(New Haven, Connecticut/London: Yale University Press, 2013), 309 pp. 



History of Natural Sciences Physical Sciences 

14. DARTNALL, Herbert J. G., Lost in the Mists: Leslie Russel Blake, Mawson’s 
Cartographer and Hero of Pozière (Melbourne: Australian Scholarly Publishing, 2014), 382 
pp. 

15. KILMARTIN, David, ‘Cecil Napier Hake: Australia’s First Devence Scientist’, 
Chemistry in Australia, 2014 (June) (2014), 16–9. 

16. McCORMICK, Jennie, The Story of Farm Cove Observatory ([Auckland, N.Z.]: Farm 
Cove Observatory, 2014), [36] pp. 

History of Natural Sciences Biological Sciences 

17. BEAN, A. R. (Tony), ‘Biographical Notes on C. F. Plant (1843–1932)’, Australasian 
Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 160 (2014), 11–2. 

18. BOLES, Walter. E., ‘180 Years of Stuff[ed] Birds: Ornithology at the Australian 
Museum, Sydney’ in Contributions to the History of Australasian Ornithology, volume 2, 
DAVIS, William E., RECHER, Harry F. And BOLES, Walter E., eds (Cambridge, 
Massachusetts: Nuttall Ornithological Club, 2012), pp. 141–266. Memoirs of the Nuttall 
Ornithological Club vol. 18. 

19. BOLTON, Geoffrey, ‘Environmental History in Western Australia before 1980’, Studies 
in Western Australian History, 27 (2011), 1–12. 

20. CARTER, Jennifer M. T. and CROSS, Roger, Ginger for Pluck: the Life and Times of 
Miss Georgina King (Kent Town (S.A.): Wakefield Press, 2013), 304 pp. 

21. CHRISTENSEN, Joseph, ‘Islands as Arks: Nature Protection and the Preservation Ethic, 
1898–1918’, Studies in Western Australian History, 27 (2011), 13–30. 

22. DAVIS, William E., RECHER, Harry F. and BOLES, Walter E. eds, Contributions to the 
History of Australasian Ornithology, volume 2 (Cambridge, Massachusetts: Nuttall 
Ornithological Club, 2012), 532 pp. Memoirs of the Nuttall Ornithological Club, vol. 18. 

23. EGERTON, Rachael, ‘Unconquerable Enemy of Bountiful Resource? A New perspective 
on the Rabbit in Central Otago’, ENNZ: Environment and Nature in New Zealand, 9 (1) 
(2014), 104–31. 

24. FRAWLEY, Jodi and GOODALL, Heather, ‘Transforming Saltbush: Science, Mobility, 
and Metaphor in the Remaking of Intercolonial Worlds’, Conservation and Society, 11 (2) 
(2013), 176–86. 

25. HEWISH, Marilyn, ‘Biographical Notes on George Lyell, Victorian Lepidopterist [Part 
1]’, Victorian Entomologist, 44 (5) (2014), 96–106. 

26. HOLLAND, Peter, Home in the Howling Wilderness: Settlers and the Environment in 
Southern New Zealand (Auckland: Auckland University Press, 2013), 254 pp. 



27. KANELLOS, Tony, Imitation of Life: a Visual Catalogue of the 19th Century Fruit 
Models in the Santos Museum of Economic Botany in the Adelaide Botanic Garden, a 
Collection of Papier Maché Models Made by Heinrich Arnoldi & Co. Gotha (Adelaide: 
Board of the Botanic Gardens and State Herbarium, 2013), 384 pp. 

28. LONGMORE, N.W., ‘Growth and Life Stages of Ornithology in Museum Victoria’ in 
Contributions to the History of Australasian Ornithology, volume 2, DAVIS, William E., 
RECHER, Harry F. and BOLES, Walter E., eds (Cambridge, Massachusetts: Nuttall 
Ornithological Club, 2012), pp. 89–139. Memoirs of the Nuttall Ornithological Club, vol. 18. 

29. PARK, Geoff, ‘“Swamps Which Might Doubtless Easily Be Drained”: Swamp Drainage 
and its Impact on the Indigenous’ in Making a New Land: Environmental Histories of New 
Zealand, PAWSON, Eric and BROOKING, Tom, eds (Dunedin, N.Z.: University of Otago 
Press, 2013), pp. 175–89. 

30. PAWSON, Eric and BROOKING, Tom eds, Making a New Land: Environmental 
Histories of New Zealand (Dunedin, N.Z.: University of Otago Press, 2013), 391 pp. 

31. SCOFIELD, R. Paul, ‘History of Ornithology at Canterbury Museum’ in Contributions to 
the History of Australasian Ornithology, volume 2, DAVIS, William E., RECHER, Harry F. 
and BOLES, Walter E., eds (Cambridge, Massachusetts: Nuttall Ornithological Club, 2012), 
pp. 267–325. Memoirs of the Nuttall Ornithological Club, vol. 18. 

32. STAR, Paul, ‘Human Agency and Exotic Birds in New Zealand’, Environment and 
History, 20 (2) (2014), 275–99. 

33. STAR, Paul and LOCHHEAD, Lynne, ‘Children of the Burnt Bush: New Zealanders and 
the Indigenous Remnant, 1880–1930’ in Making a New Land Environmental Histories of 
New Zealand, PAWSON, Eric and BROOKING, Tom, eds (Dunedin: University of Otago 
Press, 2013), pp. 141–57. 

History of Natural Sciences Earth Sciences 

34. COWEN, David, ‘John Henry Dunstan and His Mineral Collection’, Australian Journal 
of Mineralogy, 16 (2) (2012), 55–6. John Henry Dunstan (1847–1942) whose collections are 
in the South Australian Museum. 

35. D’ARCY, Russell, ‘The Geological Survey of Queensland—145 years’, Queensland 
Government Mining Journal, 111 (1) (2014), 25–9. 

36. ROGERS, Anna, The Shaky Isles: New Zealand Earthquakes (Wellington, N.Z.: 
Grantham House, 2013), 248 pp. 



History of Applied Sciences Medical and Health Sciences 

37. BISHOP, Joanna, ‘“The First Line of Defence”: Domestic Health Care in Colonial New 
Zealand, 1850s–1920s’, Health and History, 16 (2014), 5–27. 

38. GULY, H. R., ‘Human Biology Investigations During the Heroic Age of Antarctic 
Exploration (1897–1922)’, Polar Record, 50 (2014), 183–91. 

39. HEALEY, Jacqueline et al., ‘Strength of Mind: 125 Years of Women in Medicine’, 
University of Melbourne Collections, 13 (2013), 27–34. 

40. LE COUTEUR, Claire, Pills and Potions at the Cotter Medical History Trust ([Dunedin]: 
Otago University Press, 2014), 101 pp. 

41. McCALMAN, Janet, MORLEY, Ruth, SMITH, Len and ANDERSON, Ian, ‘Colonial 
Health Transitions: Aboriginal and “Poor White” Infant Mortality Compared, Victoria 1850–
1910’, The History of the Family, 16 (1) (2011), 62–77. 

42. ROXANAS, Milton G., ‘Harvey Cushing and Some Australian Connections: Part 1 – 
Early Life and Work’, Journal of Clinical Neuroscience, 17 (2010), 168–72. 

43. ROXANAS, Milton G., ‘Harvey Cushing and Some Australian Connections: Part 2 – 
Post World War 1’, Journal of Clinical Neuroscience, 17 (3) (2010), 290–3. 

44. SEUBERT, Earle, ‘The Hidden Community—Woodman Point Quarantine Station’, Early 
Days: Journal of the Royal Western Australian Historical Society, 13 (4) (2010), 496–513. 

45. WATSON, Lindsay R., ‘Tom Tiddler’s Ground: Irregular Medical Practitioners and Male 
Sexual Problems in New Zealand, 1858–1908’, Medical History, 57 (2013), 537–58. 

46. YOUNG, Paul R., ‘A Brief History of Australian Microbiology’, Microbiology Australia, 
35 (3) (2014), 121–3. 

History of Applied Sciences Agricultural and Related Sciences 

47. BEATTIE, James, ‘“The Empire of the Rhododendron”: Reorienting New Zealand 
Garden History’ in Making a New Land: Environmental Histories of New Zealand, 
BROOKING, Tom and PAWSON, Eric, eds (Dunedin: Otago University Press, 2013), pp. 
241–57. 

48. DARGAVEL, John and JOHANN, Elisabeth, Science and Hope: a Forest History 
(Cambridge: The White Horse Press, 2013), 269 pp. 

49. MORGAN, Ruth A., ‘Settling Seasons: Climate and Agrarian Enterprise’, Early Days: 
Journal of the Royal Western Australian Historical Society, 13 (4) (2010), 514–33. 

50. SHERIDAN, Gwenda, The Launceston Horticultural Society: a History (Launceston: 
Launceston Horticultural Society, 2013), 264 pp. 



51. TAFFE, Michael, Growing a Garden: Ballarat Horticultural Society 1859–2009 (Ballarat 
(Vic.): BHS Publishing & Ballarat Heritage Services, 2014), 208 pp. 

History of Applied Sciences Engineering and Technology 

52. BIRTLES, Terry, Charles Robert Scrivener. The Surveyor Who Sited Australia’s 
National Capital Twice (North Melbourne: Arcadia, 2013), 248 pp. 

53. MACDONALD, Bruce, Iron Work Horses: an Overview of Industrial Steam Locomotives 
in Australia (Matraville (N.S.W.): Eveleigh Press, 2014), 176 pp. 

54. NALDER, Guinevere Vivianne, ‘The Scottish Contribution to New Zealand’s 
Lighthouses’, Proceedings of the ICE—Engineering History and Heritage, 166 (2) (2013), 
73–82. 

55. PANNETT, Bryan, Just a Piece of Wire: the History of the First Submarine Telegraph 
Cable Linking New Zealand with the World (Wellington, N.Z.: BWJ Pannett, 2013), 54 pp. 

56. VALENTA, Tom, An Accidental Success: a History of the Coulson Group (Middle Park 
(Vic.): Lothian Custom Printing, 2014), 142 pp. Ceramic tile manufacturers. 

57. VIGGERS, James I.,WEAVER, Haylee J. and LINDENMAYER, David B., Melbourne’s 
Water Catchments: Perspectives on a World–class Water Supply (Collingwood (Vic.): 
CSIRO, 2013), 144 pp. 

History of Applied Sciences Engineering 

58. BEAGLEHOLE, Helen, ‘Antipodean Challenges and Engineering Responses: Designing, 
Building and Equipping New Zealand’s Lighthouses’, International Journal for the History 
of Engineering and Technology, 82 (1) (2012), 37–67. 

History of Human Sciences 

59. DAVIS, Michael, ‘Encountering Aboriginal Knowledge: Explorer Narratives on North–
east Queensland, 1770 to 1820’, Aboriginal History, 37 (2014), 29–50. 

60. FULLER, Robert S., ANDERSON, Michael G., NORRIS, Ray P. and TRUDGETT, 
Michelle, ‘The Emu Sky Knowledge of the Kamilaroi and Euahlayi Peoples’, Journal of 
Astronomical History and Heritage, 17 (2) (2014), 171–9. 

61. HAMACHER, Duane W., ‘Aurorae in Australian Aboriginal Traditions’, Journal of 
Astronomical History and Heritage, 16 (2) (2013), 207–21. 

62. HAMACHER, Duane W. and GOLDSMITH, John, ‘Aboriginal Oral Traditions of 
Australian Impact Craters’, Journal of Astronomical History and Heritage, 16 (3) (2013), 
295–311. 

63. HARRIS, Pauline et al., ‘A Review of Maori Astronomy in Aoteroa–New Zealand’, 
Journal of Astronomical History and Heritage, 16 (3) (2013), 325–36. 



64. HOLDAWAY, Simon and FANNING, Patricia, Geoarchaeology of Aboriginal 
Landscapes in Semi–arid Australia (Canberra: CSIRO, 2014), 224 pp. 

65. HOWES, Hilary, The Race Question in Oceania: A.B. Meyer and Otto Finsch Between 
Metropolitan Theory and Field Experience, 1865–1914 (Frankfurt am Main: Peter Lang, 
2013), 344 pp. Germanica Pacifica, vol. 12. 

66. LEAMAN, Trevor M. and HAMACHER, Duane W., ‘Aboriginal Astronomical 
Traditions From Ooldea, South Australia, Part 1: Nyeerund and “The Orion Story”’, Journal 
of Astronomical History and Heritage, 17 (2) (2014), 180–94. 

67. McCARTHY, Conal, ‘Carving out a Place in the Better Britain of the South Pacific: 
Maori in New Zealand Museums and Exhibitions’ in Curating Empire: Museums and the 
British Imperial Experience, LONGAIR, Sarah and McALEER, John, eds (Manchester: 
Manchester University Press, 2012), pp. 56–81. 

68. NORRIS, Ray P. and HARNEY, Bill Yidumduma, ‘Songlines and Navigation in 
Wardaman and Other Australian Aboriginal Cultures’, Journal of Astronomical History and 
Heritage, 17 (2) (2014), 141–8. 

69. RADEMAKER, Laura, ‘Language and Australian Aboriginal History: Anindilyakwa and 
English on Groote Eylandt’, History Australia, 11 (2) (2014), 222–39. 

70. SMITH, Mike, The Archaeology of Australia’s Deserts (Cambridge: Cambridge 
University Press, 2013), 424 pp. 

71. STOECKER, Holger, SCHNALKE, Thomas and WINKELMANN, Andreas eds, 
Sammeln, Erforschen, Zurückgeben? Menschliche Gebeine aus der Kolonialzeit in 
akademischen und musealen Sammlungen (Berlin: Ch. Links Verlag, 2013), 525 pp. 

Chronological Classification Pre 1788 General Works 

72. KEMP, John, ‘William Dampier: Navigator Extraordinary’, Journal of Navigation, 67 (4) 
(2014), 545–67. 

Chronological Classification Pre 1788 Natural Sciences 

73. McCALMAN, Iain, ‘Turtle War: Captain Cook’s Environmental Crisis on the Great 
Barrier Reef’, The Great Circle: Journal of the Australian Association for Maritime History, 
34 (2) (2012), 7–18. 



Chronological Classification 1788–1900 General Works 

74. ABBOTT, Brian Douglas, Phillip Parker King 1791–1856: a Most Admirable Australian 
(Sydney: Glenburgh Pty Ltd, 2012), 397 pp. 

75. ANEMAAT, Louise, Natural Curiosity: Unseen Art of the First Fleet (Sydney (N.S.W.): 
NewSouth Publishing, 2014), 256 pp. 

76. BELL, Leonard, ‘Not Quite Darwin’s Artist: the Travel Art of Augustus Earle’, Journal 
of Historical Geography, 43 (2014), 60–70. 

77. BROOKER, Lesley, Explorers Routes Revisited: Clarkson Expedition 1864 (Kalamunda 
(W.A.); Carlisle (W.A.): Lesley Brooker; Hesperian Press, 2012), 130 pp. Barnard 
Drummond Clarkson (1836–1909). 

78. ELLIOT, Ian ed., Frank Hann’s Lolworth Diaries 1866–1875 (Carlisle (W.A.): 
Hesperian Press, 2013), 192 pp. 

79. FORNASIERO, Jean and WEST–SOOBY, John, ‘Naming and Shaming: the Baudin 
Expedition and the Politics of Nomenclature in the Terres Australes’ in European 
Perceptions of Terra Australis, SCOTT, Anne M., HIATT, Alfred, McILROY, Claire and 
WORTHAM, Christopher, eds (Farnham, Surrey: Ashgate, 2012), pp. 165–84. 

80. MOON, Paul, The Voyagers: Remarkable European Explorations of New Zealand 
(Auckland (N.Z.): Penguin Books, 2014), 251 pp. Includes: Jules Dumont d’Urville, Thomas 
Shepherd, John Bidwill, William Colenso, George French Angas and Ferdinand von 
Hochstetter. 

81. OLDROYD, David, ‘A Priori and a Posteriori Geological Mapping: the Geological Maps 
of the World by Ami Boué (1843) and Jules Marcou (1861)—the Australasian aspects’, Earth 
Sciences History, 33 (2014), 227–58. 

82. RAMSLAND, John, ‘Alexander Smith RN (1812–1872): Antarctic Explorer and 
Goldfields Commissioner’, The Great Circle: Journal of the Australian Association for 
Maritime History, 35 (1) (2013), 6–28. 

83. RUDOLPH, Ivan, Eyre: the Forgotten Explorer (Sydney South: HarperCollins Publisher, 
2014), 404 pp. 



Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Natural Sciences 

84. BEATTIE, James, ‘Looking for Arcadia: European Environmental Perception in 1840–
1860’, ENNZ: Environment and Nature in New Zealand, 9 (1) (2014), 40–78. 

85. DUYKER, Edward, Dumont d’Urville: Explorer & Polymath ([Dunedin, New Zealand]: 
Otago University Press, 2014), 671 pp. 

86. JOHNSTON, Mike and NOLDEN, Sascha, Hochstetter’s First Nelson Diary 
([Wellington]: Geoscience Society of New Zealand, 2012), 122 pp. Geoscience Society of 
New Zealand, Miscellaneous Publication 137. 

87. STARBUCK, Nicole, Baudin’s Scientists in Sydney: Baudin, Napoleon and the 
Exploration of Australia (London: Pickering & Chatto, 2013), 208 pp. Empires in 
Perspective, vol. 21. 

88. WHITEHEAD, John, Tracking and Mapping the Explorers, vol. 4: Cunningham’s 
Pandora’s Pass, 1823 (Coonabarabran (N.S.W.): John Whitehead, 2013), 220 pp. 

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Natural Sciences Physical Sciences 

89. MEIDL, Eva and QUILTY, Patrick G., ‘Georg von Neumayer (1826–1909) in 
Tasmanien’, Zeitschrift fur Australienstudien e.V., Newsletter, 9 (2013), 63–75. 

90. MILLER, Julia, ‘What’s Happening to the Weather? Australian Climate, H. C. Russell, 
and the Theory of a Nineteen-Year Cycle’, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 
(2014), 18–27. 

91. ROSEL, Mike, ‘The Resurrection of Philip Hervey’, Weather News, 345 (Spring) (2011), 
2–10. Hervey (d. 1857) was an astronomical observer in Melbourne, 1830s, and New South 
Wales. 

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Natural Sciences Biological Sciences 

92. ABBOTT, I., ‘Depletion of the Avifauna of the North Island of New Zealand: an 1840s 
Perspective’ in Contributions to the History of Australasian Ornithology, Volume 2, DAVIS, 
William E., RECHER, Harry F. and BOLES, Walter E., eds (Cambridge, Massachusetts: 
Nuttall Ornithological Club, 2012), pp. 51–88. Memoirs of the Nuttall Ornithological Club 
vol. 18. 

93. ADAM, John P., ‘Plant Trees Now! A Short History of the Forest Tree Encouragement 
Planting Policy of the Nineteenth Century, Particularly in Auckland and Otago’, ENNZ: 
Environment and Nature in New Zealand, 7 (2) (2012), 48–57. 

94. BAGGE, Michael L. S, ‘Valuable Ally or Invading Army? The Ambivalence of Gorse in 
New Zealand, 1835–1900’, ENNZ: Environment and Nature in New Zealand, 9 (1) (2014), 
132–59. 

95. CAVE, Eleanor Catherine, ‘Flora Tasmaniae: Tasmanian Naturalists and Imperial 
Botany, 1829–1860’, PhD thesis, University of Tasmania, 2012, 385 pp. 



96. CHEATER, Christine, ‘Collectors, Illustrators and Eccentrics: the Trade in New Holland 
Natural History Specimens’ in Islands of History: Proceedings of the 25th Anniversary 
Conference, Professional Historians Association (NSW). (Spit Junction (N.S.W.): Anchor 
Books Australia, 2011), pp. 113–20. 

97. CLAYTON, Neil, ‘Settlers, Politicians and Scientists: Environmental Anxiety in a New 
Zealand Colony’, ENNZ: Environment and Nature in New Zealand, 9 (1) (2014), 7–39. 

98. COOTE, Anne, ‘“Pray Write Me a List of Species ... That Will Pay Me Best”: the 
Business and Culture of Natural History Collecting in Mid-nineteenth Century New South 
Wales’, History Australia, 11 (2) (2014), 80–100. 

99. EARP, Clem, ‘“A Correspondence Long Interrupted”: Ronald Gunn Re-establishes 
Contact with Joseph Hooker in 1870’, The Victorian Naturalist, 131 (6) (2014), 204–6. 

100. FULTON, G. R., ‘Alexander, William Sharp, and William John Macleay: Their 
Ornithology and Museum’ in Contributions to the History of Australasian Ornithology, 
Volume 2, DAVIS, William E., RECHER, Harry F. and BOLES, Walter E., eds (Cambridge, 
Massachusetts: Nuttall Ornithological Club, 2012), pp. 327–93. Memoirs of the Nuttall 
Ornithological Club, vol. 18. 

101. GALLOWAY, David J., A Man Tenax Propositi: Transcriptions of Letters from Charles 
Knight to William Jackson Hooker and Joseph Dalton Hooker Between 1852 and 1883 
([Wellington]: Geoscience Society of New Zealand, 2013), 88 pp. Geoscience Society of New 
Zealand Miscellaneous Publication, vol. 133J. 

102. GIBSON, Neil and BUTCHER, Ryonen, ‘“There are Greater Things in Life Than 
Cricket”: Tetratheca aphylla (Elaeocarpaceae), James Drummond and the Exploration of the 
Helena and Aurora Range’, Nuytsia, 23 (2013), 95–9. 

103. GILL, B. J., ‘Charles Francis Adams: Diary of a Young American Taxidermist Visiting 
New Zealand 1884–1887’, Archives of Natural History, 41 (1) (2014), 1–16. 

104. HANSEN, Anita, ‘Nineteenth Century Natural History Art and Belonging in Tasmania’, 
PhD thesis, University of Tasmania, 2013, 2 vols. 

105. HEYWOOD, Janet, ‘Teachers Born, Not Made: Trans-Tasman Links from Colenso to 
Maiden’, Australian Garden History, 25 (4) (2014), 11–5. 

106. HOME, R. W., ‘Ferdinand Mueller’s Alpine Itinerary’, Historical Records of Australian 
Science, 25 (2014), 1–17. 

107. LUCAS, A. M., ‘The Difficult Provenance of Ferdinand von Mueller’s Zoological 
Specimens’, Archives of Natural History, 41 (2) (2014), 294–308. 

108. LUCAS, A. M. and LUCAS, P. J., ‘Natural History “Collectors”: Exploring the 
Ambiguities’, Archives of Natural History, 41 (1) (2014), 63–74. Collecting activities of 
Ferdinand von Mueller and Walter Rothschild. 



109. MAROSKE, Sara, ‘“A Taste for Botanic Science”: Ferdinand Mueller’s Female 
Collectors and the History of Australian Botany’, Muelleria, 32 (2014), 72–91. 

110. MAROSKE, Sara and VAUGHAN, Alison, ‘Ferdinand Mueller’s Female Plant 
Collectors: a Biographical Register’, Muelleria, 32 (2014), 92–172. The collections are in the 
National Herbarium of Victoria. 

111. MEAGHER, David, ‘Chevalier de la Camara (1829–1884), First Spanish Botanist in 
Australia’, Telopea, 16 (2014), 175–83. 

112. MILLS, Kevin, Allan Cunningham: Journal of a Botanist on Norfolk Island in 1830 
(Jamberoo (N.S.W.): Coachwood Publishing, 2012), 98 pp. 

113. NOLDEN, Sascha, NATHAN, Simon and MILDENHALL, Esme, The Correspondence 
of Julius Haast and Joseph Dalton Hooker, 1861–1886 ([Wellington]: Geoscience Society of 
New Zealand, 2013), 219 pp. Geoscience Society of New Zealand Miscellaneous Publication. 
vol. 133H. 

114. ORCHARD, Anthony E. and ORCHARD, T. A., ‘Allan Cunningham’s Timor 
Collections’, Nuytsia, 23 (2013), 63–88. 

115. ORCHARD, Anthony E., ‘The Dispersal of Allan Cunningham’s Botanical (and Other) 
Collections’, Telopea, 17 (2014), 43–86. 

116. PRESLAND, Gary, ‘A Boggy Question: Differing Views of Wetlands in 19th Century 
Melbourne’, The Victorian Naturalist, 131 (4) (2014), 96–105. 

117. SCHEPS, Birgit, ‘Amalie Dietrich (1821–1891) and Queensland’ in Germans in 
Queensland: 150 Years, BONNELL, Andrew G. and VONHOFF, Rebecca, eds (Frankfurt 
am Main: Springer, 2012), pp. 47–60. Germanica Pacifica, volume 11. 

118. SCOFIELD, R. Paul, COOPER, J. H. and TURVEY, S. T., ‘A Naturalist of the Very 
First Order? Percy William Earl (1811–1846) in New Zealand’, Records of the Canterbury 
Museum, 26 (2012), 1–19. Earl found moa bones in New Zealand 1842 that were sent to 
Richard Owen. 

119. St GEORGE, Ian ed., William Colenso: His Life and Journeys (Dunedin: Otago 
University Press, 2012), 496 pp. 

120. St GEORGE, Ian, ‘William Colenso 1811–1899, Victorian Polymath’, ENNZ: 
Environment and Nature in New Zealand, 7 (2/1) (2012), 41–7. 

121. WEBB, Joan B., ‘A. Cunningham, P.P. King and the Legacy to the Botanical 
Fraternity’, Australian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 152 (2013), 4–7. 

122. WOSZ, Eva and HERMANNSTÄDTER, Anita eds, Naturalista, czyli Wilhelm von 
Blandowski w Australii. Wilhelm von Blandowski: Ein Naturforscher in Australien (Gliwic, 
Poland: Berlin: Muzeum w Gliwicac: Museum für Naturkunde Berlin, 2013), 186 pp. 
Published to accompany an exhibition, 20 September to 8 December 2013. 



Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Natural Sciences Earth Sciences 

123. DOWNES, Peter J., BEVAN, Alex W. R. and DEACON, Geoff, ‘The Fletcher 
Collection of Minerals at the Western Australian Museum: a Late 19th Century Gem’, 
Australian Journal of Mineralogy, 16 (1) (2011), 3–14. In 1887 Lazarus Fletcher (British 
Museum) sent geological specimens to the Geological Museum, Fremantle. 

124. FROME, Edward Charles, ‘Instructions for the Interior Survey of South Australia’, 
South Australian Geographical Journal, 110 (2011), 92–6. Reproduction of chapter 1 of 
Frome’s 1840 “Instructions”. 

125. LAWRENCE, Susan and DAVIES, Peter, ‘The Sludge Question: the Regulation of 
Mine Tailings in Nineteenth-Century Victoria’, Environment and History, 20 (3) (2014), 
385–410. 

126. MacCABE, Michael, Surveyor Francis Peter MacCabe: the Man Behind the Corner 
([Killara, N.S.W.]: NSW Government Department of Finance and Services, Land and 
Property Information, 2011), 112 pp. 

127. MILDENHALL, Esme and NATHAN, Simon, Letters From James Farmer to James 
Hector, 1876–1891 (Wellington: Geoscience Society of New Zealand, 2013), 133 pp. 
Geoscience Society of New Zealand Miscellaneous Publication, vol. 133I. James Farmer 
(1822–1908) was in New Zealand 1847–1870s and acted as Hector’s agent in London 1876–
1890s. 

128. NATHAN, Simon, ‘James Hector and the First Geological Maps of New Zealand’, 
Journal of the Royal Society of New Zealand, 44 (2/3) (2014), 88–100. 

129. SHELDRICK, Janis, Nature’s Line: George Goyder, Surveyor, Environmentalist, 
Visionary (Kent Town (S.A.): Wakefield Press, 2013), 488 pp. 

130. WILSON, John H. G., ‘Julian Edmund Tenison Woods: Geologist in South Australia’, 
South Australian Geographical Journal, 110 (2) (2011), 30–49. 

131. WOODS, Martin, ‘‘A Varied Colonial Career’: Mapping the Life and Associates of 
Samuel Edward Roberts’, The Globe, 74 (2014), 3–26. 

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Applied Sciences Medical and Health Sciences 

132. BENNETT, Michael, ‘Smallpox, Vaccination and the Launceston Epidemic, 1887’, 
Tasmanian Historical Studies, 18 (2013), 61–74. 

133. CLARKE, Alison, Born into a Changing World: Childbirth in Nineteenth Century New 
Zealand (Wellington: Bridget Williams Books, 2012), 312 pp. 

134. COSSINS, Annie, The Baby Farmers (Sydney: Allen & Unwin, 2013), 293 pp. The case 
of Sarah and John Makins (1892). 

135. HALL, John C., From Colonial Surgeons to Royal Fellows: the Context and Social 
History of Surgery in Western Australia (Fremantle: Vivid Publishing, 2014), 227 pp. 



136. PAULL, J. D., ‘Dr Pugh and the Myth of the Illicit Still’, Anaesthesia and Intensive 
Care, 42 (4 supp.) (2014), 41–4. 

137. SPARROW, Margaret, Rough on Women: Abortion in 19th-century New Zealand 
(Wellington, N.Z.: Victoria University Press, 2014), 195 pp. 

138. WARREN, Christopher, ‘Smallpox at Sydney Cove—Who, When, Why?’, Journal of 
Australian Studies, 38 (2014), 68–86. 

139. WESTON, Kathryn, GALLAGHER, Wendy C. and BRANLEY, James M., ‘Smallpox 
Vaccination, Colonial Sydney and Serendipity’, Medical Journal of Australia, 200 (5) 
(2014), 295–7. 

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Applied Sciences Agricultural and Related 
Sciences 

140. DUNSTAN, David and McINTYRE, Julie, ‘Wine, Olives, Silk and Fruits: the 
Mediterranean Plant Complex and Agrarian Visions for a “Practical Economic Future” in 
Colonial Australia’, Journal of Australian Colonial History, 16 (2014), 29–50. 

141. DWYER, Joh, ‘Attempts to Deal With Thistles in Mid-19th Century Victoria’, Victorian 
Historical Journal, 85 (2014), 276–98. 

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Applied Sciences Engineering and Technology 

142. COOPER, Barry, ‘The Historic Use and Trading of Building Stone in South Australia, 
and Support for the Associated Industry’, South Australian Geographical Journal, 110 
(2011), 5–29. 

143. MILLER, Marion, Gaunt’s Time: Thomas Ambrose Gaunt, 1829–1890 ([Rowville, 
Vic.]: [Marion Miller], 2014), 178 pp. Gaunt was a clock maker. 

Chronological Classification 1788–1900 Human Sciences 

144. GUNSON, Niel and GODSCHALK, Jan, ‘Manuscript XXVIII: an Early Ethnography of 
the Geelvink Bay People, West New Guinea’, The Journal of Pacific History, 49 (2014), 95–
121. Translation from Dutch of the answers to a questionnaire from the German 
Anthropological Society, and completed probably in 1865 by Johann Gottlob Geissler, 
Gottlieb Jaesrich and Johannes Lodewijk van Hasselt. 

145. KNAPMAN, Gareth, ‘Mapping an Ancestral Past: Discovering Charles Richards’ Maps 
of Aboriginal South–Eastern Australia’, Australian Aboriginal Studies, 2011 (1) (2011), 17–
33. 

146. SHELLAM, Tiffany, ‘“Our Natives” and “Wild Blacks”: Enumeration as a Statistical 
Dimension of Sovereignty in Colonial Western Australia’, Journal of Colonialism and 
Colonial History, 13 (2012), 1–19. 



Chronological Classification 1901 – General Works 

147. LÜDECKE, C. and SUMMERHAYES, C., The Third Reich in Antarctica: the German 
Antarctic Expedition 1938–39 (Huntingdon: Norwich (U.K.): Bluntisham Books: Erskine 
Press, 2012), 272 pp. 

148. MUNDY, Robyn, ‘Pioneering Antarctic Photography: Herbert Ponting and Frank 
Hurley’, Polar Journal, 4 (2014), 389–406. 

149. MUNDY, Robyn, ‘Writing with Light: a Photographer’s Vision: Frank Hurley and the 
1911–1914 Australasian Antarctic Expedition’, Polar Journal, 4 (2014), 127–49. 

150. THOMSON, John; edited by WATSON, Judith, Frank Worsley: Shackleton’s Fearless 
Captain (Nelson, N.Z.: Craig Potton Publishing, 2014), 216 pp. 

Chronological Classification 1901 – Natural Sciences 

151. MOYAL, Ann, A Woman of Influence: Science, Men and History (Perth: UWA 
Publishing, 2014), 201 pp. 

152. RIFFENBURGH, Beau, ‘The Dogs of the Australasian Antarctic Expedition 1911–
1914’, Polar Record, 50 (2014), 128–37. 

153. ROBIN, Libby, ‘Wilderness in a Global Age, Fifty Years On’, Environmental History, 
19 (2014), 721–7. 

Chronological Classification 1901 – Natural Sciences Physical Sciences 

154. ANON, ‘Brian Tucker, Leader and Mentor’, Weather News, 2011 (Spring) (2011), 57–8. 

155. AUTON, Luke, ‘Opaque Proliferation: the Historiography of Australia’s Cold War 
Nuclear Weapons Option’, History Compass, 11 (8) (2013), 561–72. 

156. AVERY, Neil R., JACKSON, W. Roy and SPURLING, Thomas H., ‘John Robert 
Anderson 1928–2007’, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 253–63. 

157. BHATHAL, R., ‘Some Aspects of the Scientific Development and Astronomical 
Research of Penny Sackett’, Journal and Proceedings of the Royal Society of New South 
Wales, 146 (2013), 142–52. 

158. BROWN, Jan et al., ‘Desmond (Des) Joseph Brown, Eminent Organic Chemist’, 
Chemistry in Australia, 2014 (July) (2014), 28–9. 

159. CAMERON, Joan: edited by CURTIS, Neil and HALTON, Brian, Brian Shorland: 
Doyen of New Zealand Science (Wellington, N.Z.: New Zealand Association of Scientists, 
2014), 195 pp. 

160. CORNFORTH, John, ‘Sir John Cornforth (1917–2013), an Autobiography’, Chemistry 
in Australia, 81 (April) (2014), 26–7. Includes tributes by Damon Ridley and Clifford Jones. 



161. DUNNE, Trudy, BERGMAN, Reet and ARMAREGO, Wilfred L. F., ‘Joyce Eleanor 
Fildes OAM: Leading Microanalyst’, Chemistry in Australia, 2014 (May) (2014), 39. 

162. DYSON, Peter L. and COLE, David J., ‘Keith David Cole 1929–2010’, Historical 
Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 71–83. 

163. EASTWOOD, Frank, ‘Roger Brown, a Life in Synthesis and Pyrolysis’, Chemistry in 
Australia, 81 (1) (2014), 27. 

164. FISK, Peter and HENG, Yen, ‘Laurence Besley, Metrologist and Role Model’, 
Chemistry in Australia, 81 (4) (2014), 28. 

165. GAHAN, Lawrence, BERBERS-PRICE, Sue and MEANEY, Ruth, ‘Trevor Appleton, 
Teacher and Mentor’, Chemistry in Australia, 81 (1) (2014), 26. 

166. INGLIS, Barry D., ‘Arthur Melville Thompson 1917–2009’, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 25 (2014), 306–12. 

167. MATHEWSON, Don S. et al., ‘The Australian National University’s 2.3m New 
Generation Telescope at Siding Spring Observatory’, Journal of Astronomical History and 
Heritage, 16 (1) (2013), 2–28. 

168. NORRIS, Ray P. and KESTEVEN, M. J., ‘The Life and Times of the Parkes-Tidbinbilla 
Interferometer’, Journal of Astronomical History and Heritage, 16 (1) (2013), 55–66. 

169. ORCHISTON, Wayne, ‘The Parkes 18-m Antenna: a Brief Historical Evaluation’, 
Journal of Astronomical History and Heritage, 15 (2) (2012), 96–9. 

170. RAE D., Ian, ‘Trials of a Vice-chancellor’, Chemistry in Australia, 81 (2) (2014), 41. 
Raymond Priestley 

171. RAE, Ian D., ‘Vitamin A and Australian Fish Liver Oils’, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 25 (2014), 55–70. 

172. SEPAROVIK, Frances and BENNETT, Jenny, ‘Valda McRae, University of Melbourne 
Chemistry Historian’, Chemistry in Australia, 2014 (June) (2014), 32. 

173. WARD, Brian J., ‘Obituary: Charles Warren Bonython, AO, KGSJ, BSc, FRACI, 
FRGS, FRGSA 11 September 1916—2 April 2012’, South Australian Geographical Journal, 
112 (2013), 81–5. 

174. WHITAKER, Dick and ROSEL, Mike, ‘Our Balloon Centenary Nears’, Weather News, 
2102 (Summer) (2012), 5–15. 

175. WILLIS, J. B., ‘Norman Stewart Ham, Leader in Spectroscopy’, Chemistry in Australia, 
2014 (June) (2014), 33–4. 



Chronological Classification 1901 – Natural Sciences Biological Sciences 

176. BARKER, Bill, ‘Nancy Burbidge Medal Presented to Bruce Maslin’, Australasian 
Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 153 (2012), 24–5. 

177. BARKER, Robyn M., ‘David Eric Symon (1920–2011)’, Journal of the Adelaide 
Botanic Gardens, 26 (2013), 71–96. 

178. BELL, Ben D., ‘Anthony Hume Whitaker, MNZM (1944–2014)’, Journal of the Royal 
Society of New Zealand, 44 (2/3) (2014), 57–60. 

179. BEUDEL, Saskia and DALY, Margo, ‘Gallant Desert Flora: Olive Pink’s Australian 
Arid Regions Flora Reserve’, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 227–52. 

180. CLARK, William A. C., ‘Distinguished New Zealand Geographer: Professor Philip 
Morrison (Victoria University of Wellington)’, New Zealand Geographer, 70 (2014), 70–1. 

181. COOK, Andrew, ‘Scientific Pioneer Ahead of Her Time’, Lumen, 2013 (Winter) (2013), 
http://www.adelaide.edu.au/lumen/issues/63001/news63102.html. Constance M. Eardley 
(1910–1978) 

182. DARGAVEL, John, EVANS, Philip D. and DADSWELL, Gordon, ‘From Science to 
Heritage: the History of a Wood Collection’, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 
(2014), 43–54. The wood collection of the Commonwealth Forestry Bureau, transferred to 
the A.N.U. in 1965. 

183. DEMPSTER, Hazel, ‘Elizabeth A George – “The Turner of Hearts” to the Genus 
Verticordia’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 153 (2012), 43–8. 

184. DICKMAN, Christopher R. and ROBIN, Libby, ‘Putting Science in its Place: the Role 
of Sandringham Station in Fostering Arid Zone Science in Australia’, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 25 (2014), 186–201. 

185. DURETTO, Marco, ‘Dr Elizabeth Brown 15th November 1956 – 17th November 2013’, 
Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 158 (2014), 21. 

186. ENDERSBY, Ian, ‘Watson and Theischinger: the Etymology of the Dragonfly (Insecta: 
Odonata) Names Which They Published’, Journal and Proceedings of the Royal Society of 
New South Wales, 145 (443/4) (2012), 34–53. 

187. FAGG, Murray, MONRO, Anna and LEPSCHI, Brendan, ‘John Walter Wrigley (1934–
2014)’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 159 (2014), 15–6. 

188. FLETCHER, Meredith, Jean Galbraith: Writer in a Valley (Clayton (Vic.): Monash 
University Publishing in association with State Library of Victoria, 2014), 306 pp. 

189. GAYNOR, Andrea, ‘State, Scientists and Citizens: Conserving Lake Magenta and 
Dragon Rocks, Western Australia’, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 
202–16. 



190. GEORGE, Alex, ‘Nancy Tyson Burbidge—a Centenary’, Australasian Systematic 
Botany Society Newsletter, 152 (2013), 2–3. 

191. GREGG, Andrew, ‘Leonard Cockayne: a Most Enthusiastic Gardener’, ENNZ: 
Environment and Nature in New Zealand, 8 (1) (2013), 59–63. 

192. GROVE, Simon and BASHFORD, Dick, ‘The Tasmanian Forest Insect Collection and 
its Transfer to TMAG’, Kanunnah, 6 (2013), 26–44. The collection was transferred to the 
Tasmanian Museum and Art Gallery. 

193. HUGHES-d’AETH, Tony, ‘“Denizens of the Bush” (1923–1937): James Pollard and 
Popular Nature Study’, Studies in Western Australian History, 27 (2011), 45–61. 

194. KNAPMAN, Gareth, ‘Curiosities or Science in the National Museum of Victoria: 
Procurement Networks and the Purpose of a Museum’ in Curating Empire: Museums and the 
British Imperial Experience, LONGAIR, Sarah and McALEER, John, eds (Manchester: 
Manchester University Press, 2012), pp. 83–103. 

195. LEACH, Greg, ‘Bob Anderson (1952–2012)’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society 
Newsletter, 153 (2012), 48. 

196. MAKINSON, R. O. (Bob), ‘Vale Donald John (Don) McGillivray’, Australasian 
Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 154 (2013), 16–20. 

197. MASLIN, Bruce, ‘Nancy Burbidge Memorial Speech: Bruce Maslin, 23 September 
2012’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 153 (2012), 25–30. 

198. MATTINGLEY, Christobel, Seen but Not Heard: Lilian Medland’s Birds (Canberra: 
National Library of Australia, 2014), 207 pp. 

199. MORTON, S. R. and EMMOTT, A. J., ‘Lizards of the Australian Deserts: Uncovering 
an Extraordinary Ecological Story’, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 
217–26. 

200. MURRAY, Louisa J. and CONN, Barry J., ‘Elizabeth Anne Brown 15 November 1956–
17 November 2013’, Telopea, 17 (2014), 1–10. 

201. NEWSOME, Thomas M., ‘Makings of Icons: Alan Newsome, the Red Kangaroo and 
the Dingo’, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 153–71. 

202. OLSEN, Penny, An Eye for Nature: the Life and Art of William T. Cooper (Canberra: 
National Library of Australia, 2014), 288 pp. 

203. PÓCS, Tamás, ‘Elizabeth A. Brown, a Splendid Tour Guide, Friendly Companion and 
Excellent Collector’, Telopea, 17 (2014), 93–7. 

204. PRESLAND, Gary, ‘Australian Natural History Medallion 2013: Marilyn Hewish’, The 
Victorian Naturalist, 131 (1) (2014), 30–1. 



205. RENNER, Matt, RAMSAY, Helen, WEST, Carol, BRAGGINS, John, DOWNING, 
Alison, DOWNING, Kevin, de LANGE, Peter and CAIRNS, Andi, ‘Tributes to Dr Elizabeth 
Brown’, Australasian Bryological Newsletter, 64 (2014), 2–16. 

206. ROBIN, Libby, ‘Conservation Through Knowledge: a Short History of the First 
National Ornithologists’ Society in Australia’ in Contributions to the History of Australasian 
Ornithology, volume 2, DAVIS, William E., RECHER, Harry F. and BOLES, Walter E., eds 
(Cambridge, Massachusetts: Nuttall Ornithological Club, 2012), pp. 1–49. Memoirs of the 
Nuttall Ornithological Club, vol. 18. Royal Australasian Ornithologists Union. 

207. SEPPELT, Rod et al., ‘“Excellent, Now I Can Concentrate on the Liverworts”: a 
Testimony to the Work of John Braggins’, Australasian Bryological Newsletter, 61 (2012), 
2–8. 

208. SHORT, Roger V., ‘Colin Russell Austin 1914–2004’, Historical Records of Australian 
Science, 25 (2014), 264–72. 

209. SIMON, Bryan and GUYMER, Gordon, ‘Robert William (Bob) Johnson (1930–2012)’, 
Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 154 (2013), 21–7. 

210. STONEHOUSE, Bernard, ‘Shackleton’s Emperor Penguins’, Polar Record, 50 (2014), 
192–9. 

211. TAGG, John, AUSTIN, Frank, MAGUIRE, Terry and SMITH, Sydney, ‘Early 
Developments in New Zealand Microbiology’, Microbiology Australia, 35 (3) (2014), 124–6. 

212. WHITTLE, Jo, ‘Into the Backyard: Huntly Power Station and the History of 
Environmentalism in New Zealand’, ENNZ: Environment and Nature in New Zealand, 8 (1) 
(2013), 7–38. 

Chronological Classification 1901 – Natural Sciences Earth Sciences 

213. BATEMAN, Roger, ‘Ralph Alger Bagnold: Geomorphologist, Explorer and Soldier’, 
WAG: West Australian Geologist, 507 (June/July) (2014), 5–7. 

214. CASEY, John, ‘Edwin Keith Carter 1919–2013’, TAG: Geological Society of Australia 
Newsletter, 171 (June) (2014), 41. 

215. FLOOD, Dick, ‘Stirling Edward Shaw’, TAG: Geological Society of Australia 
Newsletter, 170 (March) (2014), 43. 

216. HEARN, Terry, ‘Mining the Quarry’ in Making a New Land Environmental Histories of 
New Zealand, PAWSON, Eric and BROOKING, Tom, eds (2013), pp. 106–21. 

217. LAU, Sarah and PAXMAN, Cassie, ‘Exceptional Innovator Honoured 100 Years On’, 
Chemistry in Australia, 2014 (July) (2014), 43. Bob Becher, inventor of the Becher Process. 

218. MACKENZIE, Doug, ‘Ian Sweet d. 28 December 2013’, TAG: Geological Society of 
Australia Newsletter, 171 (June) (2014), 39. 



219. MAYER, Wolf, ‘William Noel Benson (1885–1957): Insights into the Life and Work of 
an Eminent Geologist’, Earth Sciences History, 32 (1) (2013), 55–85. 

220. ROCHE, Michael, ‘A.H. Clark’s Framing of Geographical Change’, Historical 
Geography, 41 (2013), 191–206. 

221. TWIDALE, C. Rowland and BROCK, Erland J., ‘J. T. Jutson: a Master of Synthesis’, 
Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 28–42. 

222. WARD, Brian J., ‘Obituary: Robert Coggins’, South Australian Geographical Journal, 
110 (2011), 97–9. 

Chronological Classification 1901 – Natural Sciences Mathematics 

223. CAMPBELL, L. H. and TAYLOR, P. G., ‘Renfrey Burnard Potts 1925–2005’, 
Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 291–305. 

224. MURRAY, M. K. and PARROTT, D., ‘James Henry Michael 1920–2001’, Historical 
Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 84-91. 

Chronological Classification 1901 – Applied Sciences Medical and Health Sciences 

225. ANDERSON, Warwick, ‘An “Accidental Immunologist”: an Interview with Professor 
Sir Gustav Nossal’, Health and History, 16 (2) (2014), 115–39. 

226. ANDERSON, Warwick and MACKAY, Ian R., ‘Fashioning the Immunological Self: 
the Biological Individuality of F. Macfarlane Burnet’, Journal of the History of Biology, 47 
(1) (2014), 147–75. 

227. BRETT-CROWTHER, Michael, ‘Frank Fenner, AC, CMG, MBE, FAA, FRS’, 
International Journal of Environmental Studies, 68 (2011), 141–3. 

228. BRYDER, Linda, The Rise and Fall of National Women’s Hospital: a History 
(Auckland: Auckland University Press, 2014), 323 pp. 

229. COLEBORNE, Catharine and the WAIKATO MENTAL HEALTH HISTORY GROUP 
eds, Changing Times, Changing Places: From Tokanui Hospital to Mental Health Services in 
the Waikato, 1910–2012 (Hamilton (N.Z.): Half Court Press, 2012), 264 pp. 

230. COOPER, M. G. and MORRIS, G., ‘ANZAC Doctors at Gallipoli and Their 
Contributions to Anaesthesia in Australia’, Anaesthesia and Intensive Care, 42 (4, supp.) 
(2014), 25–32. Drs Eric W. B. Woods, John W. B. Bean, Piero F. B. Fiaschi and T. Bernard 
Zwar. 

231. FOLKMANOVA, Veronika, ‘The Divided History of Dugong Oil: The Cross-Cultural 
Circulation of an Indigenous Medicine in 1940s Queensland’, Health and History, 16 (2) 
(2014), 24–43. 

232. GEORGE, C. R. Robert and RAWLINSON, William, ‘The Global Eradication of 
Smallpox and the Work of Frank Fenner’, Microbiology Australia, 35 (3) (2014), 165–8. 



233. GRANT, Matthew, PHILIP, Jennifer and UGALDE, Anna, ‘A Functional Dependence?: 
a Social History of the Medical Use of Morphine in Australia’, Medical Journal of Australia, 
200 (4) (2014), 230–2. 

234. GRAY, Geoffrey, ‘“We Know the Aborigines are Dying Out”: Aboriginal People and 
the Quest to Ensure their Survival, Wave Hill Station, 1944’, Health and History, 16 (1) 
(2014), 1–24. 

235. HODGKIN, Philip D., ‘Remembering Frank Fenner’, Immunology and Cell Biology, 89 
(2011), 497–8. 

236. HORSLEY, Alexandra Kate, From the Cambridge Climate to Chemotherapy: the 
Changing Treatment of Tuberculosis in the Waikato, 1900–2010 ([Hamilton, N.Z.]: [Waikato 
Health Memorabilia Trust], 2012), 52 pp. 

237. HOWIE-WILLIS, Ian, A Medical Emergency: Major-General ‘Ginger’ Burston and the 
Army Medical Service in World War II (Newport (N.S.W.): Big Sky Publishing, 2012), 487 
pp. 

238. KAY, Brian H. and RUSSELL, Richard C. eds, Mosquito Eradication: the Story of 
Killing Campto (London, Cape Town, Sydney, Auckland: CSIRO, 2013), 265 pp. 

239. McDONALD, J. M. and TODD, E. M., ‘The Medical Officer’s Journal: HMAS Sydney 
1913–1922, an Australian Naval Record of Surgery and Anaesthesia at the Time of the 
Outbreak of World War 1’, Anaesthesia and Intensive Care, 42 (4 (Supp.)) (2014), 5–12. 
Journal kept by ship’s surgeon Leonard Darby. 

240. MURPHY, Frederick A., ‘In Memoriam: Frank Fenner (1914–2011)’, Emerging 
Infectious Diseases, 17 (2011), 759–62. 

241. MURPHY, Frederick A., ‘In Memoriam: Frank Fenner (1914–2011)’, Archives of 
Virology, 156 (2011), 363–7. 

242. OWEN, Earl, Under the Microscope (North Sydney: Vintage Australia, 2014), 320 pp. 

243. PEARN, John, ‘Professor Tyndale John Rendle-Short (1919–2010), British and 
Australian Paediatrician: a Life in Two Domains’, Journal of Medical Biography, 22 (2) 
(2014), 63–70. 

244. PRINSLEY, Derek, New Ideas for Old Concerns: Pioneering the Way for the Better 
Care of Older People (Melbourne: Arcadia, 2013), 257 pp. 

245. RADFORD, Anthony J., Singsings, Sutures and Sorcery: a 50 Year Experience in 
Papua New Guinea; a Dokta at Large in the Land of the Unexpected (Preston (Vic.): Mosaic 
Press, 2012), 371 pp. 

246. RAE, Ian D., ‘What’s in a name’, Chemistry in Australia, 81 (June) (2014), 41. Traces 
the Society of Laboratory Technicians (under earlier and later names) and its Laboratory 
Journal of Australasia (and its changes of title). 



247. REIMER, John E., Becoming a Surgeon and the Sydney Hospital Clinical School 
([Nannup, W.A.]: [MBS Press], 2014), 83 pp. 

248. SMITH, Alexander Cameron, ‘Raphael Cilento’s Empire: Diet, Health and Government 
Between Australia and the Colonial Pacific’, Journal of Australian Studies, 38 (2014), 103–
18. 

249. SMITH, Babette, ‘Ann Janet Woolcock 1937–2001’, Historical Records of Australian 
Science, 25 (2014), 313–36. 

250. SRIPRAKASH, Kadaba S. and GOOD, Michael F., ‘David James Kemp 1945–2013’, 
Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 273–90. 

251. WATSON, Lindsay R., ‘The Universal Condition: Medical Constructions of ‘Congenital 
Phimosis’ in Twentieth Century New Zealand and their Implications for Child Rearing’, 
Health and History, 16 (1) (2014), 87–106. 

252. WILSON, Nick, SUMMERS, Jennifer and BAKER, Michael G., ‘Impact of the 1918–
1919 Influenza Pandemic on the New Zealand Military and Persisting Lessons for Pandemic 
Control’, Microbiology Australia, 35 (3) (2014), 138–40. 

253. WOODFIELD, Graeme, 50th Year Celebrations of Medical History in Auckland 
(Orewa, N.Z.: Auckland Medical History Society, 2014), 44 pp. 

Chronological Classification 1901 – Applied Sciences Agricultural and Related Sciences 

254. AITKEN, Richard, Cultivating Modernism: Reading the Modern Garden, 1917–71 
(Melbourne: Miegunyah Press, 2013), 215 pp. 

255. BEETS, Peter, ‘Obituary: Scientist Pioneered Growth Indices—Bob Jackson 1923–
2011’, New Zealand Journal of Forestry, 56 (3) (2011), 30–1. 

256. BENECKE, Udo, ‘Obituary: Dr Colin Lockhart O’Loughlin Respected Scientist and 
International Consultant’, New Zealand Journal of Forestry, 56 (1) (2011), 31–2. 

257. BERG, Peter, ‘Alexander Robert Entrician—the Man for His Time’, New Zealand 
Journal of Forestry, 58 (2) (2013), 20–4. 

258. BURGE, Roslyn, CLARK, Nancy, MORRISON, Ian and CLOUGH, Richard, ‘Victor 
Crittenden OAM (1925–2014)’, Australian Garden History, 26 (2) (2014), 24–6. 

259. COOKE, Brian Douglas, Australia’s War Against Rabbits: the Story of Rabbit 
Haemorrhagic Disease (Collingwood (Vic.): CSIRO Publishing, 2014), 232 pp. 

260. DARGAVEL, John, ‘Contested Forestries, Contested Educations: a Centenary 
Reflection’, Australian Journal of Forestry, 75 (2012), 15–21. 

261. FRAWLEY, Jodi, ‘Containing Queensland Prickly Pear: Buffer Zones, Closer 
Settlement, Whiteness’, Journal of Australian Studies, 38 (2014), 139–56. 



262. GOULDING, C., ‘The 1913 New Zealand Royal Commission on Forestry’, New 
Zealand Journal of Forestry, 58 (1) (2013), 3–6. 

263. KNIGHT, Graeme, NZ Milking Shorthorn Association (Inc): Centenary 1913–2013: 100 
Years of Breed in New Zealand ([Hamilton?]: NZ Milking Shorthorn Association (Inc.), 
2013), 128 pp. 

264. MURPHY, Glen, ‘Obituary: Champion of Alternative Species and Trees on Farms, Ian 
David Nicholas 1953 to 2013’, New Zealand Journal of Forestry, 58 (2) (2013), 40. 

265. O’GORMAN, Emily, ‘Growing Rice on the Murrumbidgee River: Cultures, Politics, 
and Practices of Food Production and Water Use, 1900 to 2012’, Journal of Australian 
Studies, 37 (1) (2013), 96–115. 

266. ROCHE, Michael, ‘The Royal Commission on Forestry Viewed from 2013’, New 
Zealand Journal of Forestry, 58 (2013), 7–11. 

267. ROCHE, Michael, ‘H. Hugh Corbin at the University of Adelaide School of Forestry, 
1912–1925’, Australian Forestry, 76 (2013), 2–9. 

268. ROCHE, Michael, ‘Hugh Corbin—New Zealand’s First Professor of Forestry 1925 to 
1931’, New Zealand Journal of Forestry, 57 (3) (2012), 38–43. 

269. THOMAS, Rod and PLAW, Graeme, ‘The Caine Collection’, Tool Chest: Journal of the 
Hand Tool Preservation Association of Australia, 111 (2014), 1–7. Thomas Sydney Caine 
(1895–1968) bequeathed collection of gardening tools to National Trust. 

270. ZEITZ, Lynette D., The Waite: a Social and Scientific History of the Waite Agricultural 
Research Institution (Adelaide: Barr Smith Press, 2014), 441 pp. 

Chronological Classification 1901 – Applied Sciences Engineering and Technology 

271. HAWKING, John, ‘The Tapered Wedge Adjustable Shifting Spanner in Australia’, Tool 
Chest: Journal of the Hand Tool Preservation Association of Australia, 109 (2013), 25–8. 

272. HENDERSON, Roger, ‘SIROTEM—Australia’s First Locally Invented TEM System: a 
Story of Continual Innovation and Improvement in Instrumentation Over 25 Years From 
1972’, Preview, 172 (2014), 39–46. 

273. HEWERTSON, Warren, ‘Duigan’s Patent Plug Spanners and Some Other Inventions’, 
Tool Chest: Journal of the Hand Tool Preservation Association of Australia, 107 (2013), 20–
3. Reginald Charles Duigan (1888–1966). 

274. LOFFLER, Don, Holden Days: From the Original 48–215 ‘FX’ to the 1966 HR (Kent 
Town (S.A.): Wakefield Press, 2012), 276 pp. 

275. SANDIE, R. Bruce, ‘W&G: an Australian Scale Rule Maker’, Slide Rule Gazette, 11 
(2010), 75–82. 



276. SANDIE, R. Bruce, ‘Browne Fuller–type Cylindrical Slide Rules’, Journal of the 
Oughtred Society, 22 (1) (2013), 29–32. 

277. SANDIE, R. Bruce, ‘Browne Long–scale Cylindrical Slide Rules’, Tool Chest: Journal 
of the Hand Tool Preservation Association of Australia, 104 (2012), 105. 

278. TEGART, W. J. McG. and HICKMAN, B. S., ‘Howard Knox Worner 1913–2006’, 
Historical Records of Australian Science, 25 (2014), 337–53. 

Chronological Classification 1901 – Applied Sciences Human Sciences 

279. BURDEN, Gemmia, ‘“A Centre of Scientific Work”: Ronald Hamlyn-Harris and 
Ethnography at the Queensland Museum 1910–17’, Journal of Australian Studies, 38 (2014), 
87-102. 

Chronological Classification 1901 – Applied Sciences Engineering 

280. ANDERSON, Brian D. O., ‘John Barratt Moore 1941–2013’, Historical Records of 
Australian Science, 25 (2014), 92–111. 

Chronological Classification 1901 – Human Sciences 

281. CLARKE, Philip A., Discovering Aboriginal Plant Use: the Journeys of an Australian 
Anthropologist (Kenthurst (N.S.W.): Rosenberg Publishing, 2014), 240 pp. 

282. POLSON, Matthew D., ‘Appreciating the Indigenous: an Examination of Changing 
European Perceptions of the Environment and Peoples of New Britain, 1930–1950’, ENNZ: 
Environment and Nature in New Zealand, 9 (1) (2014), 192–216. 

283. ROBERTSON, David J., SPECHT, Raymond L. and NURCOMBE, Barry, ‘Assessment 
of Mental Health in Indigenous Australians: the Role of John Ewart Cawte, a Pioneer in 
Transcultural Research’, Health and History, 16 (2) (2014), 107–14. 

Chronological Classification 1901 – Human Sciences Psychology 

284. KAPLAN, Robert M., ‘The First Psychiatric Royal Commission: Reg Ellery and the 
Attendants at Kew Hospital’, Health and History, 16 (1) (2014), 45–65. 

285. ROXANAS, Milton G., ‘William Siegfried Dawson: a Pioneering Australasian 
Psychiatrist’, Australasian Psychiatry, 21 (1) (2013), 8–12. 



Book Reviews 

286. KANELLOS, Tony, Imitation of Life: a Visual Catalogue of the 19th Century Fruit 
Models in the Santos Museum of Economic Botany in the Adelaide Botanic Garden, a 
Collection of Papier Maché Models Made by Heinrich Arnoldi & Co. Gotha (2013) 
AITKEN, Richard, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 112. 

287. SMITH, Mike, The Archaeology of Australia’s Deserts (2013) 
BARBERENA, Ramiro, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 354–60. 

288. SHELDRICK, Janis, Nature’s Line: George Goyder, Surveyor, Environmentalist, 
Visionary (2013) 
BARKER, Robyn, ‘A Forgotten Visionary and Environmentalist: Goyder of South 
Australia’s Goyder’s Line’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 159, (2014), 
29. 

289. DARGAVEL, John and JOHANN, Elisabeth, Science and Hope: a Forest History 
(2013) 
BENNETT, Brett M., Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 116–7. 

290. DARGAVEL, John, The Zealous Conservator: a Life of Charles Lane Poole (2008) 
BOSWORTH, Michal, Studies in Western Australian History, 27, (2011), 208–11. 

291. Day, David, Antarctica: a Biography (2012) 
BRADY, Anne-Marie, Polar Journal, 4, (2014), 224–5 
BROOKING, Tom, Australian Historical Studies, 45, (2014), 142–3 
QUILTY, Patrick, Australian Journal of Politics and History, 60, (2014), 154–5. 

292. GOSS, W. M., Making Waves: the Story of Ruby Payne-Scott, Australian Pioneer Radio 
Astronomer (2013) 
BROOKS, Kate, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 120–1. 

293. KENNEDY, Dane, The Last Blank Spaces: Exploring Africa and Australia (2013) 
CARRUTHERS, Jane, Australian Historical Studies, 44, (2013), 471–2 
ETHERINGTON, Norman, Australian Book Review, 352 (June), (2013), 64–5. 

294. HARRISON, Tony and HARRISON, Vicki, Theodore Thomson Flynn: Not Just Errol’s 
Father (2013) 
CLODE, Danielle, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 364–5. 

295. KEAN, John, The Art of Science: Remarkable Natural History Illustrations from 
Museum Victoria (2013) 
COHN, Helen M., Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 367–8. 

296. HOLLAND, Peter, Home in the Howling Wilderness: Settlers and the Environment in 
Southern New Zealand (2013) 
CRAVENS, Amanda E., New Zealand Geographer, 70, (2014), 75–6 
POWELL, Joe, Australian Geographer, 45, (2014), 94–7 
WEST, Jonathan, Australian Historical Studies, 44, (2013), 466–8. 



297. LEWIS, Darrell, Where is Dr Leichhardt? The Greatest Mystery in Australian History 
(2013) 
DEWAR, Mickey, Australian Journal of Politics and History, 60, (2014), 132–3. 

298. MacKENZIE, J. M., Museums and Empire: Natural History, Human Cultures and 
Colonial Identities (2009) 
DIBLEY, Ben, Australian Historical Studies, 45, (2014), 274–5. 

299. GLOVER, John with Bevan, Jenny, The Forgotten Explorers: Pioneer geologists of 
Western Australia, 1826–1926 (2010) 
DOUGLAS, Kirsty, Studies in Western Australian History, 27, (2011), 212–3. 

300. DUYKER, Edward, Père Receveur: Franciscan, Scientist and Voyager with Lapérouse 
(2011) 
DUREY, Michael, The Great Circle: Journal of the Australian Association for Maritime 
History, 33 (2), (2011), 69–70. 

301. McCABE, Michael, Surveyor Francis Peter MacCabe: the Man Behind the Corner 
(2011) 
FINLAYSON, Brian, The Globe, 74, (2014), 53–4. 

302. BHATHAL, Ragbir, Sutherland, Ralph and Butcher, Harvey, Mt Stromlo Observatory: 
From Bush Observatory to the Nobel Prize (2013) 
FRATER, Bob, Historical records of Australian science, 25, (2014), 363–4. 

303. VIGGERS, James I. ,WEAVER, Haylee J. and LINDENMAYER, David B., 
Melbourne’s Water Catchments: Perspectives on a World-class Water Supply (2013) 
GARDEN, Don, Victorian Historical Journal, 85, (2014), 370–1. 

304. SHELDRICK, Janis, Nature’s Line: George Goyder, Surveyor, Environmentalist, 
Visionary (2013) 
GARDEN, Don, Australian Historical Studies, 45, (2014), 461–2. 

305. ORCHARD, A. E. and ORCHARD, T. A., The Botanist and the Judge: Allan 
Cunningham in Tasmania 1818–1819 Privately published (2014) 
GEORGE, Alex, ‘Allan Cunningham’s Tasmanian Explorations and Collections’, 
Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 160, (2014), 29–31. 

306. CATHCART, Michael, Starvation in a Land of Plenty: Wills’ Diary of the Fateful Burke 
and Wills Expedition (2012) 
GIBB, Don, Victorian Historical Journal, 85, (2014), 362–3. 

307. FENSHAM, R. J. ed., ed., The Leichhardt Papers: Reflections on his Life and Legacy 
(2013) 
GILLBANK, Linden, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 119–20. 

308. COSSINS, Annie, The Baby Farmers (2013) 
GODDEN, Judith, Health and History, 16 (1), (2014), 120–1 
SWAIN, Shurlee, Journal of Australian Studies, 38 (2), (2014), 259–61. 



309. HORNE, Julia and SHERINGTON, Geoffrey, Sydney: the Making of a Public 
University (2012) 
GREGORY, Jenny, Australian Historical Studies, 45, (2014), 144–5. 

310. HOLDAWAY, Simon and FANNING, Patricia, Geoarchaeology of Aboriginal 
Landscapes in Semi-arid Australia (2014) 
GRIFFITHS, Billy, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 360–1. 

311. HOWIE-WILLIS, Ian, A Medical Emergency: Major-General ‘Ginger’ Burston and the 
Army Medical Service in World War II (2012) 
HOBBINS, Peter, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 113–4. 

312. ANEMAAT, Louise, Natural Curiosity: Unseen Art of the First Fleet (2014) 
HOWES, Hilary, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 366–7. 

313. STOECKER, Holger, SCHNALKE, Thomas and WINKELMANN, Andreas, eds., 
Sammeln, Erforschen, Zurückgeben? Menschliche Gebeine aus der Kolonialzeit in 
akademischen und musealen Sammlungen (2013) 
HOWES, Hilary, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 121–2. 

314. WOSZ, Eva and Hermannstädter, Anita, eds., Naturalista, czyli Wilhelm von Blandowski 
w Australii. Wilhelm von Blandowski: Ein Naturforscher in Australien (2013) 
HOWES, Hilary, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 366. 

315. O’GORMAN, Emily, Flood Country: an Environmental History of the Murray-Darling 
Basin (2012) 
JOHNSON, Murray, Australian Journal of Politics and History, 59, (2013), 469–70. 

316. OLSEN, Penny, An Eye for Nature: the Life and Art of William T. Cooper (2014) 
KEAN, John, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 361–2. 

317. GAMMAGE, Bill, The Biggest Estate on Earth: how Aborigines Made Australia (2011) 
KEEN, Ian, Australian Economic History Review, 54, (2014), 86–9. 

318. STARBUCK Nicole, Baudin’s Scientists in Sydney: Baudin, Napoleon and the 
Exploration of Australia (2013) 
KING, Robert J., The Globe, 75, (2014), 56–8 
McPHEE, Peter, Australian Historical Studies, 45, (2014), 137–8. 

319. HOWES, Hilary, The Race Question in Oceania: A.B. Meyer and Otto Finsch Between 
Metropolitan Theory and Field Experience, 1865–1914 (2013) 
LOURIE, Amanda, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 362–3 
ROQUE, Ricardo, Journal of Pacific History, 49 (3), (2014), 364–6. 

320. MADIGAN, J. W., ed., Madigan’s Account: the Mawson Expedition: the Antarctic 
Diaries of C. T. Madigan 1911–1914 (2012) 
LUCAS, Anna, Polar Journal, 3, (2013), 260–1. 



321. DARTNALL, Herbert J. G, Lost in the Mists: Leslie Russel Blake, Mawson’s 
Cartographer and Hero of Pozière (2014) 
LUCAS, Anna, Polar record, 50 (4), (2014), e32. 

322. PRIESTLEY, Rebecca, Mad on Radium: New Zealand in the Atomic Age (2012) 
MACLEOD, Roy, Isis, 105, (2014), 669–70. 

323. PASCOE, Gwen, ‘Long Views and Short Vistas’: Victoria’s Nineteenth-Century Public 
Botanic Gardens (2012) 
MARTIN, Susan K., Australian Historical Studies, 45, (2014), 279–80. 

324. CLARKE, Alison, Born into a Changing World: Childbirth in Nineteenth Century New 
Zealand (2012) 
McCALMAN, Janet, Australian Historical Studies, 45, (2014), 286. 

325. RADFORD, Anthony J., Singsings, Sutures and Sorcery: a 50 Year Experience in 
Papua New Guinea; A Dokta at Large in the Land of the Unexpected (2012) 
MOORE, Clive, Health and History, 16 (1), (2014), 129–8. 

326. JAMES, Peggy, Cosmopolitan Conservationists: Greening Modern Sydney (2013) 
MORGAN, Ruth A., Australian Historical Studies, 45, (2014), 463–4. 

327. ABBOTT, Brian Douglas, Phillip Parker King 1791–1856: a Most Admirable 
Australian (2012) 
MOSES, John A., Australian Journal of Politics and History, 59, (2013), 471–2. 

328. BURNS, Dick, Pathfinders in Tasmanian Botany: an Honour Roll of People Connected 
Through Naming Tasmanian Plants (2012) 
NELSON, Gary, ‘Dick Burns’s book of names’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society 
Newsletter, 153, (2012), 60–1. 

329. MILLS, Kevin, Allan Cunningham: Journal of a Botanist on Norfolk Island in 1830 
(2012) 
ORCHARD, A. E., ‘Allan Cunningham on Norfolk Island’, Australasian Systematic Botany 
Society Newsletter, 156, (2013), 33–5. 

330. BROOKER, Lesley, Explorers Routes Revisited: Clarkson Expedition 1864 (2012) 
ORCHARD, Anthony E., ‘In the (Exact) Footsteps of Two Western Australian Botanist-
explorers’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society Newsletter, 155, (2013), 40–3. 

331. GILLESPIE, Richard, The Great Melbourne Telescope (2011) 
ORCHISTON, Wayne, Journal of Astronomical History and Heritage, 15 (2), (2012), 146–7. 

332. LÜDECKE, C. and SUMMERHAYES, C., The Third Reich in Antarctica: the German 
Antarctic Expedition 1938–39 (2012) 
RACK, Ursula, Polar Journal, 3, (2013), 470–2. 

333. CARTER, Jennifer M. T. and CROSS, Roger, Ginger for Pluck: the Life and Times of 
Miss Georgina King (2013) 
RICKWOOD, Peter C., TAG: Geological Society of Australia Newsletter, 169, (2013), 42–3. 



334. HAWARD, Marcus and GRIFFITHS, Tom, eds., Australia and the Antarctic Treaty 
System: 50 Years of Influence (2011) 
SHORTIS, Emma, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 114–5. 

335. BRYDER, Linda, The Rise and Fall of National Women’s Hospital: a History (2014) 
SMITH, Philippa Mein, Australian Historical Studies, 45, (2014), 471–2. 

336. FALVEY, Lindsay, Derek Tribe, International Agricultural Scientist, Founder of the 
Crawford Fund (2013) 
SOETERBECK, Chris, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 117–9. 

337. BIRTLES, Terry, Charles Robert Scrivener. The Surveyor Who Sited Australia’s 
National Capital Twice (2013) 
SOLOMON, Robert, Australian Geographer, 45, (2014), 254–5. 

338. PEAT, Neville, Seabird Genius: the Story of L. E. Richdale, the Royal Albatross, and 
the Yellow-eyed Penguin (2011) 
STAR, Paul, ENNZ: Environment and Nature in New Zealand, 7 (2), (2012), 69–73. 

339. AITKEN, Richard, Cultivating Modernism: Reading the Modern Garden, 1917–71 
(2013) 
WILLOUGHBY, Sharon, Historical Records of Australian Science, 25, (2014), 115–6. 



Name Index 

ABBOTT, Brian Douglas 74 

ABBOTT, I. 92 

ADAM, John P. 93 

ADAMS, Charles Francis 103 

AITKEN, Richard 254, 286 

ANDERSON, Athol 4 

ANDERSON, Bob 195 

ANDERSON, Brian D. O. 280 

ANDERSON, Ian 41 

ANDERSON, John Robert 156 

ANDERSON, Michael G. 60 

ANDERSON, Warwick 225, 226 

ANEMAAT, Louise 75 

ANGAS, George French 80 

ANON 154 

APPLETON, Trevor 165 

ARMAREGO, Wilfred L. F. 161 

ATKIN, Andrew 5 

AUSTIN, Colin Russell 108 

AUSTIN, Frank 211 

AUSTRALIAN Museum 18 

AUTON, Luke 155 

AVERY, Neil R. 156 

BAGGE, Michael L. S. 94 



BAGNLD, Ralph Alger 213 

BAKER, Michael G. 252 

BALLARAT Horticultural Society 51 

BARBERENA, Ramiro 287 

BARCLAY, Henry Vere 12 

BARKER, Bill 176 

BARKER, Robyn M. 177, 288 

BASHFORD, Dick 192 

BATEMAN, Roger 213 

BAUDIN, Nicolas Thomas 79, 87 

BEAGLEHOLE, Helen 58 

BEAN, A. R. (Tony) 17 

BEAN, John W. B. 230 

BEATTIE, James 47, 84 

BEETS, Peter 255 

BELL, Ben D. 178 

BELL, Leonard 76 

BENECKE, Udo 256 

BENNETT, Brett M. 289 

BENNETT, Jenny 172 

BENNETT, Michael 132 

BENSON, William Noel 219 

BERBERS-PRICE, Sue 165 

BERG, Peter 257 

BERGMAN, Reet 161 



BERNACCHI, Louis Charles 5 

BESLEY, Laurence 164 

BEUDEL, Saskia 179 

BEVAN, Alex W. R. 123 

BHATHAL, R. 157 

BIDWILL, John Carne 80 

BIRTLES, Terry 52 

BISHOP, Joanna 37 

BLAKE, Leslie Russell 14 

BLANDOWSKI, Wilhelm 122 

BOLES, Walter E. 18, 22 

BOLTON, Geoffrey 19 

BONYTHON, Charles Warren 173 

BORCHGREVINK, Carsten Egeberg 6 

BOSWORTH, Michal 290 

BOUÉ, Ami 81 

BRADY, Anne-Marie 291 

BRAGGINS, John 205 

BRANAGAN, D. F. 6 

BRANLEY, James M. 139 

BRETT-CROWTHER, Michael 227 

BROCK, Erland J. 221 

BROLSMA, H. 1 

BROOKER, Lesley 77 

BROOKING, Tom 30, 292 



BROOKS, Kate 293 

BROWN, Desmond Joseph 158 

BROWN, Elizabeth 185, 200, 203, 205 

BROWN, Jan 158 

BROWN, Roger Frederick Challis 163 

BRYDER, Linda 228 

BURBIDGE, Nancy Tyson 190 

BURDEN, Gemmia 279 

BURGE, Roslyn 258 

BURNET, Frank Macfarlane 226 

BURSTON, Samuel Roy 237 

BUTCHER, Ryonen 102 

CAINE, Thomas Sydney 269 

CAIRNS, Andi 205 

CAMARA, Chevalier de la 111 

CAMERON, Joan 159 

CAMPBELL, L. H. 223 

CANTERBURY Museum 31 

CARRUTHERS, Jane 293 

CARTER, Edwin Keith 214 

CARTER, Jennifer M. T. 20 

CASEY, John 214 

CAVE, Eleanor Catherine 95 

CAWTE, John Ewart 283 

CHEATER, Christine 96 



CHRISTENSEN, Joseph 21 

CILENTO, Raphael West 248 

CLANCY, R. 1 

CLARK, Andrew H. 220 

CLARK, Nancy 258 

CLARK, William A. C. 180 

CLARKE, Alison 133 

CLARKE, Philip A. 281 

CLARKSON, Barnard Drummond 77 

CLAYTON, Neil 97 

CLODE, Danielle 294 

CLOUGH, Richard 258 

COGGINS, Robert 222 

COHN, Helen M. 2, 295 

COLE, David J. 162 

COLE, Keith David 162 

COLEBORNE, Catharine 229 

COLENSO, William 80, 105, 119, 120 

COMMONWEALTH Forestry Bureau 182 

CONN, Barry J. 200 

COOK, Andrew 181 

COOK, James 73 

COOKE, Brian Douglas 259 

COOPER, Barry 142 

COOPER, J. H. 118 



COOPER, M. G. 230 

COOPER, William Thomas 202 

COOTE, Anne 98 

CORBIN, Hugh 267, 268 

CORNFORTH, John 160 

COSSINS, Annie 134 

COTTER Medical History Trust, Dunedin 40 

COULSON Group 56 

COWEN, David 34 

CRAVENS, Amanda E. 296 

CRITTENDEN, Victor 258 

CROSS, Roger 20 

CUNNINGHAM, Allan 88, 112, 114, 115, 121 

CUSHING, Harvey 42, 43 

DADSWELL, Gordon 182 

DALY, Margo 179 

DAMPIER, William 13, 72 

DARBY, Leonard 239 

D’ARCY, Russell 35 

DARGAVEL, John 48, 182, 260 

DARTNALL, Herbert J. G. 14 

DAWIN, Charles Robert 13, 76 

DAVIES, Peter 125 

DAVIS, Michael 59 

DAVIS, William E. 22 



DAWSON, William Siegfried 285 

de LANGE, Peter 205 

DEACON, Geoff 123 

DEMPSTER, Hazel 183 

DEWAR, Mickey 297 

DIBLEY, Ben 298 

DICKMAN, Christopher R. 184 

DIETRICH, Koncordie Amalie 117 

DOUGLAS, Kirsty 299 

DOWNES, Peter J. 123 

DOWNING, Alison 205 

DOWNING, Kevin 205 

DRUMMOND, James 102 

DUNNE, Trudy 161 

DUNSTAN, David 140 

DUNSTAN, John Henry 34 

DURETTO, Marco 185 

DUREY, Michael 300 

d’URVILLE, Jules Dumont 80, 85 

DUYKER, Edward 85 

DWYER, Joh 141 

DYSON, Peter L. 162 

EARDLEY, Constance Margaret 181 

EARL, Augustus 76 

EARL, Percy William 118 



EARP, Clem 99 

EASTWOOD, Frank 163 

EGERTON, Rachael 23 

ELLERY, Reginald Spencer 284 

ELLIOT, Ian 78 

EMMOTT, A. J. 199 

ENDERSBY, Ian 186 

ENTRICIAN, Alexander Robert 257 

ETHERINGTON, John 7 

ETHERINGTON, Norman 293 

EVANS, Philip D. 182 

EYRE, Edward John 83 

FAGG, Murray 187 

FANNING, Patricia 64 

FARM Cove Observatory, Auckland 16 

FARMER, James 127 

FENNER, Frank John 227, 232, 235, 240, 241 

FIASCHI, Piero F. B. 230 

FINLAYSON, Brian 301 

FINSCH, Otto 65 

FISK, Peter 164 

FLETCHER, Lazarus 123 

FLETCHER, Meredith 188 

FLOOD, Dick 215 

FOLKMANOVA, Veronika 231 



FORNASIERO, Jean 79 

FRATER, Bob 302 

FRAWLEY, Jodi 24, 261 

FROME, Edward Charles 124 

FULLER, Robert S. 60 

FULTON, G. R. 100 

GAHAN, Lawrence 165 

GALBRAITH, Jean 188 

GALLAGHER, Wendy C. 139 

GALLOWAY, David J. 101 

GARDEN, Don 303, 304 

GAUNT, Thomas Ambrose 143 

GAYNOR, Andrea 189 

GEISSLER, Hohann Gottlob 144 

GENERAL Motors-Holden’s Ltd 274 

GEOLOGICAL Museum, Fremantle 123 

GEOLOGICAL Survey of Queensland 35 

GEORGE, Alex 190, 305 

GEORGE, Elizabeth 183 

GEORGE, C. R. Robert 23 

GERMAN Antarctic Expedition 147 

GERMAN Anthropological Society 121 

GIBB, Don 306 

GIBSON, Neil 102 

GILL, B. J. 103 



GILLBANK, Linden 307 

GODDEN, Judith 308 

GODSCHALK, Jan 144 

GOLDSMITH, John 62 

GOOD, Michael F. 250 

GOODALL, Heather 24 

GOULDING, C. 262 

GOYDER, George Woodroffe 129 

GRANT, Matthew 233 

GRAY, Geoffrey 234 

GREGG, Andrew 191 

GREGORY, Augustus Charles 7 

GREGORY, Jenny 309 

GRIFFITHS, Billy 310 

GROVE, Simon 192 

GULY, H. R. 38 

GUNN, Ronald Campbell 99 

GUNSON, Niel 144 

GUYMER, Gordon 209 

HAAST, Julius von 113 

HAKE, Cecil Napier 15 

HALL, John C. 135 

HAM, Norman Stewart 175 

HAMACHER, Duane W. 61, 62, 66 

Hamlyn-Harris, Ronald 279 



HANN, Frank 78 

HANSEN, Anita 104 

HARNEY, Bill Yidumduma 68 

HARRIS, Pauline 63 

HASSELT, Johannes Lodewijk van 144 

HAWKING, John 271 

HEALEY, Jacqueline 39 

HEARN, Terry 216 

HECTOR, James 127, 128 

HENDERSON, Roger 272 

HENG, Yen 164 

HERMANNSTÄDTER, Anita 122 

HERVEY, Philip 91 

HEWERTSON, Warren 273 

HEWISH, Marilyn 25, 204 

HEYWOOD, Janet 105 

HICKMAN, B. S. 278 

HOBBINS, Peter 311 

HOCHSTETTER, Ferdinand Von 80, 86 

HODGKIN, Philip D. 235 

HOLDAWAY, Simon 64 

HOLLAND, Peter 26 

HOME, R. W. 106 

HOOKER, Joseph Dalton 99, 101, 113 

HOOKER, William Jackson 101 



HORNE, Julia 3 

HORSLEY, Alexandra Kate 236 

HOWES, Hilary 65, 312, 313, 314 

HOWIE-WILLIS, Ian 237 

HUGHES-d’AETH, Tony 193 

HURLEY, Frank James Francis 148, 149 

INGLIS, Barry D. 166 

JACKSON, Desmond (Bob) Sidney 255 

JACKSON, W. Roy 156 

JAESRICH, Gottlieb 144 

JOHANN, Elisabeth 48 

JOHNSON, Murray 315 

JOHNSON, Robert W. 209 

JOHNSTON, Mike 86 

JUTSON, John Thomas 221 

KANELLOS, Tony 27 

KAPLAN, Robert M. 284 

KAY, Brian H. 238 

KEAN, John 316 

KEEN, Ian 317 

KEMP, David James 250 

KEMP, John 72 

KENNEDY, Dane 8 

KESTEVEN, M. J. 168 

KILMARTIN, David 15 



KING, Georgina 20 

KING, Phillip Parker 74, 121 

KING, Robert J. 318 

KNIGHT, Charles 101 

KNAPMAN, Gareth 145, 194 

KNIGHT, Graeme 263 

LAU, Sarah 217 

LAUNCESTON Horticultural Society 50 

LAWRENCE, Susan 125 

LE COUTEUR, Claire 40 

LEACH, Greg 195 

LEAMAN, Trevor M. 66 

LEPSCHI, Brendan 187 

LINDENMAYER, David B. 57 

LOCHHEAD, Lynne 33 

LOFFLER, Don 274 

LONGMORE, N.W. 28 

LOURIE, Amanda 319 

LUCAS, A. M. 107, 108 

LUCAS, Anna 320, 321 

LUCAS, P. J. 108 

LÜDECKE, C. 147 

LYELL, George 25 

MacCABE, Frncis Peter 126 

MacCABE, Michael 126 



MACDONALD, Bruce 53 

MACKAY, Ian R. 226 

MACKENZIE, Doug 218 

MACLEAY, Alexander 100 

MACLEAY, William John 100 

MACLEAY, William Sharp 100 

MACLEOD, Roy 322 

MAGUIRE, Terry 211 

MAIDEN, Joseph Henry 105 

MAKINSON, R. O. (Bob) 196 

MANNING, J. 1 

MARCOU, Jules 81 

MAROSKE, Sara 109, 110 

MARTIN, Susan K. 323 

MASLIN, Bruce 176, 197 

MATHEWSON, Don S. 167 

MATTINGLEY, Christobel 198 

MAYER, Wolf 219 

McCALMAN, Iain 73 

McCALMAN, Janet 41, 324 

McCARTHY, Conal 67 

McCORMICK, Jennie 16 

McDONALD, J. M. 239 

McGILLIVRAY, Donald John 196 

McINTYRE, Julie 140 



McPHEE, Peter 318 

McRAE, Vida 172 

MEAGHER, David 111 

MEANEY, Ruth 165 

MEDLAND, Lilian Marguerite 198 

MEIDL, Eva 89 

MEYER, A. B. 65 

MICHAEL, James Henry 224 

MILDENHALL, Esme 113, 127 

MILLER, Julia 90 

MILLER, Marion 143 

MILLS, Kevin 112 

MONRO, Anna 187 

MOON, Paul 80 

MOORE, Clive 325 

MOORE, John Barratt 280 

MORGAN, Ruth A. 49, 326 

MORLEY, Ruth 41 

MORRIS, G. 230 

MORRISON, Ian 258 

MORRISON, Philip 180 

MORTON, S. R. 199 

MORTON, Steve 10 

MOSES, John A. 327 

MOYAL, Ann 151 



MUELLER, Ferdinand Jakob Heinrich von 106, 107, 108, 109, 110 

MUNDY, Robyn 148, 149 

MURPHY, Frederick A. 240, 241 

MURPHY, Glen 264 

MURRAY, Louisa J. 200 

MURRAY, M. K. 224 

MUSEUM of Economic Botany, Adelaide Botanic Gardens 27 

MUSEUM Victoria 28 

NALDER, Guinevere Vivianne 54 

NATHAN, Simon 113, 127, 128 

NATIONAL Herbarium of Victoria 110 

NATIONAL Museum of Victoria 194 

NATIONAL Women’s Hospital, Auckland 228 

NELSON, Gary 328 

NEUMAYER, Georg Balthasar von 89 

NEWSOME, Alan 201 

NEWSOME, Thomas M. 201 

NICHOLAS, Ian David 264 

NOLDEN, Sascha 86, 113 

NORRIS, Ray P. 60, 68, 168 

NOSSAL, Gustav Joseph Victor 225 

NURCOMBE, Barry 283 

O’GORMAN, Emily 265 

OLDROYD, David 81 

O’LOUGHLIN, Colin Lockhart 256 



OLSEN, Penny 202 

ORCHARD, Anthony E. 114, 115, 329, 330 

ORCHARD, T. A. 114 

ORCHISTON, Wayne 169, 331 

OWEN, Earl 242 

PANNETT, Bryan 55 

PARK, Geoff 29 

PARROTT, D. 224 

PAULL, J. D. 136 

PAWSON, Eric 30 

PAXMAN, Cassie 217 

PEARN, John 243 

PHILIP, Jennifer 233 

PINK, Olive Muriel 179 

PLANT, C. F. 17 

PLAW, Graeme 269 

PÓCS, Tamás 203 

POLSON, Matthew D. 282 

PONTING, Herbert George 148 

POTTS, Renfrey Burnard 223 

POWELL, Joe 296 

PRESLAND, Gary 116, 204 

PRIESTLEY, Raymond Edward 170 

PRINSLEY, Derek 244 

PUGH, William Russ 136 



QUEENSLAND Museum 279 

QUILTY, Patrick G. 89, 291 

RACK, Ursula 332 

RADEMAKER, Laura 69 

RADFORD, Anthony J. 245 

RAE, Ian D. 170, 171, 246 

RAMSAY, Helen 205 

RAMSLAND, John 82 

RASMUSSEN, Carolyn 9 

RAWLINSON, William 232 

RECHER, Harry F. 22 

REIMER, John E. 247 

RENDLE-SHORT, Tyndale John 243 

RENNER, Matt 205 

RICHARDS, Charles 145 

RICKWOOD, Peter C. 333 

RIFFENBURGH, Beau 152 

ROBERTS, Samuel Edward 131 

ROBERTSON, David J. 283 

ROBIN, Libby 10, 153, 184, 206 

ROCHE, Michael 220, 266, 267, 268 

ROGERS, Anna 36 

ROQUE, Ricardo 319 

ROSEL, Mike 91, 174 

ROXANAS, Milton G. 42, 43, 285 



ROYAL Australasian Ornithologists Union 206 

RUDOLPH, Ivan 83 

RUSSELL, Henry Chamberlain 90 

RUSSELL, Richard C. 238 

SANDIE, R. Bruce 275, 276, 277 

SCHEPS, Birgit 117 

SCHNALKE, Thomas 71 

SCOFIELD, R. Paul 31, 118 

SCRIVENER, Charles Robert 52 

SEPAROVIK, Frances 172 

SEPPELT, Rod 207 

SEUBERT, Earle 44 

SHAW, Stirling Edward 215 

SHELDRICK, Janis 129 

SHELLAM, Tiffany 146 

SHEPHERD, Thomas 80 

SHERIDAN, Gwenda 50 

SHERINGTON, Geoffrey 3 

SHORLAND, Brian 159 

SHORT, Roger V. 208 

SHORTIS, Emma 334 

SIMON, Bryan 209 

SMITH, Alexander 82 

SMITH, Alexander Cameron 248 

SMITH, Babette 249 



SMITH, Len 41 

SMITH, Mike 10, 11, 70 

SMITH, Philippa Mein 335 

SMITH, Sydney 211 

SOCIETY of Laboratory Technicians 246 

SOETERBECK, Chris 336 

SOLOMON, Robert 337 

SOUTH Australian Museum 34 

SPARROW, Margaret 137 

SPECHT, Raymond L. 283 

SPURLING, Thomas H. 156 

SRIPRAKASH, Kadaba S. 250 

St GEORGE, Ian 119, 120 

STAR, Paul 32, 33, 338 

STARBUCK, Nicole 87 

STOECKER, Holger 71 

STONEHOUSE, Bernard 210 

STRONG, B.W. 12 

SUMMERHAYES, C. 147 

SUMMERS, Jennifer 252 

SWAIN, Shurlee 308 

SWEET, Ian 218 

SYMON, David Eric 177 

TAFFE, Michael 51 

TAGG, John 211 



TASMANIAN Museum and Art Gallery 192 

TAYLOR, P. G. 223 

TEGART, W. J. McG. 278 

TENISON-WOODS, Julian Edmund 130 

THEISCHINGER, Günther 186 

THOMAS, Rod 269 

THOMPSON, Arthur Melville 166 

THOMSON, John 150 

TODD, E. M. 239 

TRUDGETT, Michelle 60 

TUCKER, Gilbert Brian 154 

TURVEY, S. T. 118 

TWIDALE, C. Rowland 221 

UGALDE, Anna 233 

UNIVERSITY of Sydney 3 

VALENTA, Tom 56 

VAUGHAN, Alison 110 

VIGGERS, James I. 57 

WAIKATO Mental Health History Group 229 

WAITE Agricultural Research Institute 270 

WARD, Brian J. 173, 222 

WARREN, Christopher 138 

WATSON, Lindsay R. 45, 251 

WATSON, Tom 186 

WEAVER, Haylee J. 57 



WEBB, Joan B. 121 

WEST, Carol 205 

WEST, Jonathan 296 

WESTERN Australian Museum 123 

WESTON, Kathryn 139 

WEST-SOOBY, John 79 

WHITAKER, Anthomy Hume 178 

WHITAKER, Dick 174 

WHITEHEAD, John 88 

WHITTLE, Jo 212 

WILLIAMS, Glyn 13 

WILLIS, J. B. 175 

WILLOUGHBY, Sharon 339 

WILSON, John H. G. 130 

WILSON, Nick 252 

WINKELMANN, Andreas 71 

WOODFIELD, Graeme 253 

WOODMAN Point Quarantine Station, W.A. 44 

WOODS, Eric W. B. 230 

WOODS, Martin 131 

WOOLCOCK, Ann Janet 249 

WORNER, Howard Knox 278 

WORSLEY, Frank Arthur 150 

WOSZ, Eva 122 

WRIGLEY, John Walter 187 



YOUNG, Paul R. 46 

ZEITZ, Lynette D. 270 

ZWAR, Traugott Bernhard 230 


